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General Electric Company, Erie, 
Pennsylvania, engaged in activities related to 
the production of u-tubes and gear cases who 
became totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after April 29, 2001 
through two years from the date of this 
certification, are eligible to apply for 
adjustment assistance under section 223 of 
the Trade Act of 1974’’; and 

‘‘I further determine that all other workers 
at General Electric Transportation Systems, a 
subsidiary of General Electric Company, Erie, 
Pennsylvania excluding workers engaged in 
the production of u-tubes and gear cases are 
denied eligibility to apply for adjustment 
assistance under section 223 of the Trade Act 
of 1974.’’

Signed in Washington, DC, this 30th day of 
April 2003. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–12420 Filed 5–16–03; 8:45 am] 
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Gilster Mary Lee Corporation Including 
Leased Workers of Aid Temporary 
Services, Wilson, AR; Amended 
Certification Regarding Eligibility To 
Apply for Worker Adjustment 
Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
January 29, 2003, applicable to workers 
of Gilster Mary Lee Corporation, Wilson, 
Arkansas. The notice was published in 
the Federal Register on February 24, 
2003 (68 FR 8620). 

At the request of the petitioners, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. 
Information provided by the company 
shows that leased workers of AID 
Temporary Services were employed at 
Gilster Mary Lee Corporation to produce 
tea at the Wilson, Arkansas location of 
the subject firm. 

Based on these findings, the 
Department is amending this 
certification to include leased workers 
of AID Temporary Services, Osceola, 
Arkansas employed at Gilster Mary Lee 
Corporation, Wilson, Arkansas. 

The intent of the Department’s 
certification is to include all workers of 
Gilster Mary Lee Corporation who were 
adversely affected by increased imports. 

The amended notice applicable to TA-
W–50,548 is hereby issued as follows:

All workers of Gilster Mary Lee 
Corporation, Wilson, Arkansas, who were 
engaged in activities related to the packaging 
of tea, including leased workers of AID 
Temporary Services, Osceola, Arkansas, who 
were engaged in activities related to the 
packaging of tea at Gilster Mary Lee 
Corporation, Wilson, Arkansas, who became 
totally or partially separated from 
employment on or after January 10, 2002, 
through January 29, 2005, are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under section 
223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC this 6th day of 
May 2003. 
Elliott S. Kushner, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–12423 Filed 5–16–03; 8:45 am] 
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Jamestown Precision Tooling, Inc., 
Jamestown Division, Jamestown, NY; 
Notice of Revised Determination On 
Reopening 

On May 5, 2003, the Department, on 
its own motion, reopened its 
investigation for the former workers of 
the subject firm. 

The initial investigation resulted in a 
negative determination issued on April 
25, 2003, based on the finding that the 
workers’ firm did not shift production of 
tool and die components to a foreign 
country, nor did the company or its 
customers import tool and die 
components from 2001 through 
February 2003. The denial notice will 
soon be published in the Federal 
Register. 

A late response to the customer 
survey conducted by the Department 
revealed that this customer of the 
subject firm increased import purchases 
of tool and die components while 
reducing purchases from Jamestown 
Precision Tooling Inc. 

Conclusion 

After careful consideration of the new 
facts obtained on reopening, it is 
concluded that increased imports of 
articles like or directly competitive with 
tool and die components produced by 
Jamestown Precision Tooling, Inc., 
Jamestown Division, Jamestown, New 
York, contributed importantly to the 
decline in sales and to the total or 
partial separation of workers of the 
subject firm. 

In accordance with the provisions of 
the Trade Act of 1974, I make the 
following revised determination:

All workers of Jamestown Precision 
Tooling, Inc., Jamestown Division, 
Jamestown, New York, who became totally or 
partially separated from employment on or 
after February 5, 2002 through two years 
from the date of certification, are eligible to 
apply for adjustment assistance under section 
223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed in Washington, DC this 6th day of 
May, 2003. 
Linda G. Poole, 
Certifying Officer, Division of Trade 
Adjustment Assistance.
[FR Doc. 03–12428 Filed 5–16–03; 8:45 am] 
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Republic Technologies International 
Currently Known as Republic 
Engineered Products, Lorain, OH; 
Amended Certification Regarding 
Eligibility to Apply for Worker 
Adjustment Assistance 

In accordance with section 223 of the 
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the 
Department of Labor issued a 
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for 
Worker Adjustment Assistance on 
February 19, 2002, applicable to 
workers of Republic Technologies 
International located in Lorain, Ohio. 
The notice was published in the Federal 
Register on February 28, 2002 (67 FR 
9325). 

At the request of the State agency, the 
Department reviewed the certification 
for workers of the subject firm. The 
workers produce hot rolled steel bars. 
The State reports that the plant was 
purchased by Republic Engineered 
Products and the worker group 
continued to produce hot rolled steel 
bars. Furthermore, worker separations 
have occurred under the new employer, 
and the workers wages are reported 
under the Unemployment Insurance tax 
account for the new owner. 

It is the Department’s intent to 
provide coverage to all workers of the 
firm adversely impacted by increases in 
imports of steel bars. Consequently, the 
Department is amending the 
certification to reflect the change in 
ownership and include workers of 
Republic Engineered Products, Lorain, 
Ohio. 

The amended notice applicable to 
TA–W–40,521D is hereby issued as 
follows:
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